

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Petitioner, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 ROBERT DALE OVERFELT, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. 64,208

**FILED**

SEP 26 1983

SID J. WHITE  
CLERK SUPREME COURT  
By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JIM SMITH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, FL 32304

JOAN FOWLER ROSSIN  
Assistant Attorney General  
111 Georgia Avenue, Room 204  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
(305) 837-5062

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2 - 4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5 - 6
POINTS ON APPEAL	7
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	8 - 12
THERE IS A CRIME IN FLORIDA OF ATTEMPTED THIRD DEGREE MURDER.	
<u>POINT II</u>	13 - 16
THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT THAT THE JURY SPECIFICALLY MAKE A FINDING OF THE USE OF A FIREARM TO INVOKE THE FELONY RECLASSIFICATION AND MINIMUM MANDATORY SENTENCE PRO- VISIONS OF §775.087 <u>FLA. STAT.</u> (1981).	
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Achin v. State</u> , 1982 FLW 32, FSC No. 59,840 . . . . . Op. filed January 21, 1982	11, 12
<u>Amlotte v. State</u> , 435 So.2d 249 . . . . . (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	10
<u>Andrews v. State</u> , 343 So.2d 844 . . . . . (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	15
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 394 So.2d 570 . . . . . (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) footnote 3	15
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 237 . . . . . (Fla. 1980)	15
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 379 So.2d 97 . . . . . (Fla. 1979)	14
<u>Ervin v. State</u> , 410 So.2d 510 . . . . . (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	9
<u>Fleming v. State</u> , 374 So.2d 954 . . . . . (Fla. 1979)	10
<u>Gentry v. State</u> , 422 So.2d 1072 . . . . . (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	10
<u>Gentry v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, . . . . . (Fla. September 1, 1983) [8 FLW 315]	10
<u>Menendez v. State</u> , 368 So.2d 1278 . . . . . (Fla. 1979)	14
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 369 So.2d 530 . . . . . (Fla. 1979)	14
<u>Streeter v. State</u> , 416 So.2d 1203 . . . . . (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	13, 15
<u>Tafero v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 355 . . . . . (Fla. 1981)	14
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 401 So.2d 812 . . . . . (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(Continued)

CASES PAGE

STATUTES

Florida Statutes §775.087 (1981) . . . . . 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITY

Florida Standard Jury Instructions in  
Criminal Cases 3.05(a) . . . . . 15
